Planning Act 2016 MAREEBA SHIRE COUNCIL ADOPTION OF AMENDED PLANNING SCHEME POLICY 4

Notice is given under the *Planning Act 2016 and the Minister's Guidelines and Rules*, that on 24 January 2024, Mareeba Shire Council resolved to adopt amendments to Planning Scheme Policy 4 of the Mareeba Shire Council Planning Scheme 2016.

Planning Scheme Policy 4 is the FNQROC Regional Development Manual.

The purpose of the amendments (referred to as Issue 9) are to ensure that the Regional Development Manual continues to be functional and up to date and to provide a consistent set of standards. The Regional Development Manual will be of interest to all consultants and contractors who carry out engineering works within, or for, the Mareeba Shire Council local government area.

The amended Planning Scheme Policy 4 - FNQROC Regional Development Manual (Issue 9) will have effect on and from 31 January 2024.

A copy of amended Planning Scheme Policy 4 is available for inspection and purchase at the Mareeba Shire Council Mareeba Office, 65 Rankin Street, Mareeba or at https://www.fngroc.qld.gov.au/regional-programs/regional-development-manual/version-9-2023.

Peter Franks Chief Executive Officer Mareeba Shire Council